details (quantity and duration) of the Securities required to be held in escrow.

6.9 Public Offer

The Company is seeking to raise a minimum of $15,000,000 and a maximum of $20,000,000

(before costs) under the Public Offer through an offer of at least 42,857,143 Shares and up to

57,142,858 Shares at an issue price of $0.35 per Share (on a post-Consolidation basis).

As set out in section 4, successful completion of the Public Offer is a condition precedent to

Completion.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of General Meeting (Coolabah Metals Limited) Page 45

The Company has appointed CPS Capital and Blue Ocean Equities as joint lead managers to

the Public Offer on the terms summarised in section 6.7(i).

The Public Offer is not underwritten.

6.10 Pro forma balance sheet

A pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2024 based

on the reviewed accounts of the Company is set out in Schedule 4.

6.11 Effect on capital structure

The indicative capital structure of the Company at Completion is set out below:

Pro forma

capital

structure1

Minimum

Subscription

Maximum

Subscription
Options

Performance

Rights

Shares % Shares %

Securities

currently on

issue

33,539,351 13.18 33,539,351 12.48 12,163,943 1,250,005

Broker

Options
- - - - 2,375,000(2) -

Placement

Options
- - - - 1,117,969(3) -

Shares offered

under the

Public Offer

42,857,143 16.85 57,142,858 21.27 - -

Consideration

Securities4
125,000,000 49.14 125,000,000 46.52 65,000,000 -

Convertible

Note

Conversion

Securities5

25,000,000 9.83 25,000,000 9.30 2,500,000 -

Cash

Conversion

Consideration

Shares6

20,000,000 7.86 20,000,000 7.44 - -

Facilitator

Securities7
8,000,000 3.14 8,000,000 2.98 5,875,000 -

Directors and

management8 - - - - 1,700,000 5,000,000

Total

Securities
254,396,494 100.0 268,682,209 100.0 90,731,912 6,250,005

Indicative

market

capitalisation

$89.0 million $94.0 million

Notes:

1. Post-Consolidation.

2. Quoted options exercisable at $0.48 per option on or before 16 May 2029 (CBHOA Options)

to be issued to CPS Capital for services as lead manager to the entitlement offer announced

on 9 April 2024, subject to the receipt of Shareholder approval under Resolution 2.

3. CBHOA Options to be issued under the placement announced on 9 April 2024, subject to the

receipt of Shareholder approval under Resolution 3.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of General Meeting (Coolabah Metals Limited) Page 46

[…]

Resolution means a resolution referred to in the Notice.

Schedule means a schedule to the Notice.

Securities means any Equity Securities of the Company (including Shares,

Options and/or Performance Rights).

Services Agreement has the meaning of section 6.7(g).

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholders means the holder of a Share.

SOA has the meaning given in section 5.3.

Tadji  means Tadji Superannuation Pty Ltd as trustee for B&M Walsh Super

Fund.

Tenements means the mineral claims comprising the Projects, as listed in

Schedule 3.

Toho means Toho Zinc Co. Ltd.

Transaction means the Acquisition and Public Offer.

Transaction

Resolutions

has the meaning given in section 4.

Western Mineralisation has the meaning given in section 6.1. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of General Meeting (Coolabah Metals Limited) Page 89

Schedule 2 Transaction Based Comparison Table

Particulars

Prior to Transaction - 31

December 2024 (reviewed

accounts)

Effect of Transaction (based

on BHM and BHOPL

unaudited accounts - 31

December 2024)

Post Transaction

Analysis - Pro forma

Percentage Change due

to Transaction
Scale of Change

Total Consolidated Assets 5,540,000 67,175,000 72,715,000 1212.5% 13.13

Total Equity 5,160,000 18,284,000 23,444,280 354.3% 4.54

Annual Revenue

(annualised based on 6

months to 31 December

2024)

0 31,771,088 31,771,088 N/A  N/A

Annual Profit (before tax

and extraordinary items)

(annualised based on 6

months to 31 December

2024)

0 122,764 122,764 N/A  N/A

Total No. of shares2  33,539,351 235,142,858 268,682,209 701.1% 8.01

Total No. of options &

performance rights
13,413,948 83,567,969 86,981,917 632.0% 7.23

Fully Diluted Issued

Capital (shares + all

options/performance

rights converted)

46,953,299 318,710,827 365,664,126 678.8% 7.79

Budgeted exploration and

evaluation expenditure

(12 months)

492,000 8,400,000 8,892,000 1707.3% 18.07

Market Capitalisation 11,738,773 82,300,000 94,038,773 701% 8.01

Notes:

1. The table is prepared on a post-Consolidation basis.

2. Based on the Maximum Subscription under the Public Offer.

3. Based on the proposed offer price under the Public Offer of $0.35.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of General Meeting (Coolabah Metals Limited) Page 90

Schedule 3 Tenements

Australian Tenements (Post-Completion)

Project Tenement Type

Rasp Mine

CML7 Consolidated Mining Lease

Part of ML1249 Mining Sublease of part of Mining Lease

MPL183 Mining Purposes Lease

MPL184 Mining Purposes Lease

MPL185 Mining Purposes Lease

MPL186 Mining Purposes Lease

[…]

Single Cell Mining Claim Active

Coolabah

Metals Ltd
70 16/2/2023

16/2/2025 (pending

application to

renew)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of General Meeting (Coolabah Metals Limited) Page 93

Schedule 4 Pro forma Balance Sheet

The table below set out the indicative Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Company as at 31 December 2024. The Pro

Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative

of the Company’s view of its future financial position.

31 December 2024

Coolabah
Metals
Limited

($‘000s)

Broken Hill
Mines Pty Ltd
consolidated

group including
BHOPL

($‘000s)

Subsequent
events

($‘000s)

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

(Minimum
Subscription)

($‘000s)

Pro-Forma
Adjustments
(Maximum

Subscription)

($‘000s)

Pro-Forma
Balance Sheet

(Minimum
Subscription)

($‘000s)

Pro-Forma
Balance Sheet

(Maximum
Subscription)

($‘000s)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

2,818 8,062 (600) 26,704 31,401 36,984 41,681

Trade and other
receivables

96 3,561 - - - 3,657 3,657

Inventories  - 9,507 - - - 9,507 9,507

Other current assets 97 239 - - - 336 336

Total current assets 3,011 21,369 (600) 26,704 31,401 50,484 55,181

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

140 2,215 - - - 2,355 2,355

Exploration and
evaluation
expenditure

2,267 2,050 1,300 (1,246) (1,246) 4,371 4,371

Mine development
assets

- 5,298 - (2,911) (2,911) 2,387 2,387

Right-of-use assets 122 - 4,907 - - 5,029 5,029

Other non-current
assets

- 16,965 - (13,572) (13,572) 3,393 3,393

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of General Meeting (Coolabah Metals Limited) Page 94

31 December 2024

Coolabah
Metals
Limited

($‘000s)

Broken Hill
Mines Pty Ltd
consolidated

group including
BHOPL

($‘000s)

Subsequent
events

($‘000s)

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

(Minimum
Subscription)

($‘000s)

Pro-Forma
Adjustments
(Maximum

Subscription)

($‘000s)

Pro-Forma
Balance Sheet

(Minimum
Subscription)

($‘000s)

Pro-Forma
Balance Sheet

(Maximum
Subscription)

($‘000s)

Total non-current
assets

2,529 26,528 6,206 (17,729) (17,729) 17,534 17,534